

No. S224779

Exempt from Filing Fees  
Government Code § 6103

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

**Citizens for Fair REU Rates, et al.**  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants*

vs.

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

**City of Redding, et al.**  
*Defendants and Respondents*

JUL 21 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

---

Deputy

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Review of a Published Decision of the  
Third Appellate District, Case No. C071906

---

Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of  
the State of California for the County of Shasta,  
Case No. 171377 (Consolidated with Case No. 172960)  
Honorable William D. Gallagher, Judge Presiding

---

\*MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO (143551)  
MColantuono@chwlaw.us  
MICHAEL R. COBDEN (262087)  
MCobden@chwlaw.us  
MEGAN S. KNIZE (257970)  
MKnize@chwlaw.us

---

**COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLEY, PC**

11364 Pleasant Valley Road  
Penn Valley, California 95946-9000  
Telephone: (530) 432-7357  
Facsimile: (530) 432-7356

Attorneys for Respondent City of Redding

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

**Citizens for Fair REU Rates, et al.**  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants*

vs.

**City of Redding, et al.**  
*Defendants and Respondents*

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Review of a Published Decision of the  
Third Appellate District, Case No. C071906

---

Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of  
the State of California for the County of Shasta,  
Case No. 171377 (Consolidated with Case No. 172960)  
Honorable William D. Gallagher, Judge Presiding

---

\*MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO (143551)  
MColantuono@chwlaw.us  
MICHAEL R. COBDEN (262087)  
MCobden@chwlaw.us  
MEGAN S. KNIZE (257970)  
MKnize@chwlaw.us

---

**COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLEY, PC**

11364 Pleasant Valley Road  
Penn Valley, California 95946-9000  
Telephone: (530) 432-7357  
Facsimile: (530) 432-7356

Attorneys for Respondent City of Redding

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION .....	2
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW AND BURDENS OF PROOF.....	2
II. CITIZENS MISREAD THE RECORD .....	5
A. Citizens Assume Without Evidence that the December 2010 Electric Rates Fund the PILOT.....	5
B. Citizens Repeat a Claim Debunked in the Court of Appeal that the City Increased the PILOT in 2010 .....	7
C. Citizens Make, for the First Time in this Litigation, a New Claim of Error by the City.....	10
III. THE PILOT DOES NOT EXCEED THE REASONABLE COST OF SERVICE .....	13
A. Proposition 218 and Proposition 26 Impose Different Cost of Service Standards .....	13
B. <i>Fresno</i> and <i>Roseville</i> Do Not Aid Citizens.....	19
IV. THAT THE PILOT IS TRANSFERRED TO THE GENERAL FUND DOES NOT MAKE IT A TAX.....	20
V. THE PILOT IS A REASONABLE COST OF SERVICE AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	22
VI. THE PILOT IS PREEXISTING LEGISLATION UNAFFECTED BY PROP. 26.....	24
A. Citizens' Attacks on the Form of Legislation Enacting the PILOT Are Unpersuasive .....	24
B. The PILOT is a Lawful Cost of Service Predating Proposition 26.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arcadia Development Co. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App. 4th 253.....	26, 27, 28
<i>Barratt American, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> (2005) 37 Cal. 4th 685.....	26, 27, 28
<i>Brainard v. Cotner</i> (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 790.....	27
<i>Brooktrails Township Community Services Dist. v. Bd. of Supervisors of Mendocino County</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 195.....	19
<i>California Building Industry Association v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1430.....	3
<i>California Farm Bureau Federation v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 51 Cal. 4th 421.....	3, 14
<i>Citizens for Fair REU Rates v. City of Redding</i> (2015) 182 Cal.Rptr.3d 722.....	8, 18, 22
<hr/> <i>Gately v. Cloverdale Unified School Dist.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App. 4th 487.....	19
<i>Griffith v. Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 586.....	14
<i>Hansen v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (1986) 42 Cal. 3d 1172.....	23

<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. City of Fresno</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 914.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. City of Roseville</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App. 4th 637.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald’s Corp. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 612.....	8
<i>Moore v. City of Lemon Grove</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 363.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 892.....	3, 4, 16
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. San Diego County Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 1132.....	17
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310.....	18
<i>Scott v. Common Council</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 684.....	24
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866.....	17, 18, 23
<i>Southern California Edison Company v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 172.....	25
<hr/>	
<i>White v. Davis</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528.....	24

**California Constitution**

Article XIII C .....9  
Article XIII C, § 1 .....15  
Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e) .....17, 22  
Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(1) .....15  
Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(2) .....13, 15  
Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(4) .....20  
Article XIII D .....4, 9  
Article XIII D, § 1, subd. (e) .....16  
Article XIII D, § 3, subd. (b) .....9, 19, 22, 26  
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(1) .....13, 16  
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(2) .....13  
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(3) .....13, 17  
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (d) .....19

**Statutes**

**Government Code**

§ 53750, subd. (h)(2)(B) .....9

**Rules**

**California Rules of Court**

rule 8.204(d) .....5  
rule 8.520(b) .....5

**Other Authorities**

---

**PENDING CASES**

---

*Newhall County Water Dist. v. Castaic Lake Water Agency*  
Second District Court of Appeal Case No. B257964 .....14

PUBLICATIONS

Coleman, *The California Municipal Revenue Sources Handbook* (2104 ed.) .....20

Scalia and Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) .....27
